in adjustments for the 30 June 2009 Pro Forma Historical Income Statement and Balance
Sheet (refer section 4.2.5).

No adjustments have been made to the Pro Forma Historical Income Statement for the
impact of any potential cost synergies or integration costs on the income statement.
However, management expects there will be significant cost savings from merging the
entities.

4.2.5 Pro Forma financial statements for PIF and ALF for the year ended 30 June

2009

Set out in the table below is an extract from the audited financial statements of PIF and
ALF to show the balance sheet as at 30 June 2009 and the income statement of each entity
for the year ended on that date and a Merged Entity Pro Forma Historical Income
Statement and Balance Sheet for the period ended 30 June 2009 if 100% of PIF is
acquired by ALF. The Merged Entity Pro Forma Historical Income Statement and
Balance Sheet are prepared on the basis that the Offer had completed on 30 June 2009.
The Offer will not complete until a future date and only if the conditions to the Offer are
satisfied or waived.

46

Income Statement ‐ 30 June 2009 Notes Original Audited Proforma  Combined Consolidation Consolidated

ALF PIF Adjustments Entity Entries Entity

INVESTMENT INCOME
Interest Income 0 3,032,000 3,032,000 3,032,000

Net loss on financial instruments designated as fair value through profit or loss 0 (8,087,000) (8,087,000) (8,087,000)

Net realised loss on realisation of mortgage loans and other financial assets 0 (7,535,000) (7,535,000) (7,535,000)

Impairment of mortgage loans 0 (119,000) (119,000) (119,000)

Impairment of other financial assets 0 (20,673,000) (20,673,000) (20,673,000)

Investment income 0 157,000 157,000 157,000

Loan and other fees received 0 940,000 940,000 940,000

Total investment income/(loss) 0 (32,285,000) 0 (32,285,000) 0 (32,285,000)

Excess of acquirer's interest in the net fair value of acquiree's identifiable assets,

liabilities and contingent liabilities over cost 9 0 0 0 180,045,708 180,045,708

EXPENSES
Responsible entity's fees 0 0 0 0

Custodian and registry fees 0 928,000 928,000 928,000

Fees and commission expense 0 48,000 48,000 48,000

Auditor's remuneration 0 334,000 334,000 334,000

Finance costs (excluding distributions) 0 2,681,000 2,681,000 2,681,000

Legal and professional fees 0 2,997,000 2,997,000 2,997,000

Insurance 0 (536,000) (536,000) (536,000)

Administration expenses 0 619,000 619,000 619,000

Total operating expenses 0 7,071,000 0 7,071,000 0 7,071,000

Net operating profit/(loss) 0 (39,356,000) 0 (39,356,000) 180,045,708 140,689,708

Financing costs attributable to unit holders
Distributions to unit holders 0 0 0 0

Transfer to unit holder liabilities 0 0 0 0

NET PROFIT/(LOSS) FOR THE YEAR 0 (39,356,000) 0 (39,356,000) 180,045,708 140,689,708

47

Balance Sheet ‐ 30 June 2009 Notes Original Audited Proforma  Combined Consolidation Consolidated

ALF PIF Adjustments Entity Entries Entity

ASSETS
Cash and cash equivalents 1,600 445,000 446,600 446,600

Other financial assets 0 62,486,000 62,486,000 62,486,000

Receivables 0 109,000 109,000 109,000

Financial assets held at fair value through profit or loss 0 15,802,000 15,802,000 15,802,000

Inventory 0 0 0 0

Mortgage loans 0 219,502,000 219,502,000 219,502,000

Investment in PIF 7 0 0 155,736,292 155,736,292 (155,736,292) 0

Goodwill on consolidation 0 0 0 0

TOTAL ASSETS 1,600 298,344,000 155,736,292 454,081,892 (155,736,292) 298,345,600

LIABILITIES
Payables 0 1,993,000 1,993,000 1,993,000

Payable to PIF Unit Holders (@ $1.50 per RPS) 6 0 0 113,254,916 113,254,916 113,254,916

Interest bearing liabilities 0 0 0 0

TOTAL LIABILITIES (excluding net assets attributable to unit holders) 0 1,993,000 113,254,916 115,247,916 0 115,247,916

Net assets attributable to unit holders ‐ liability 0 0 0 0

TOTAL LIABILITIES 0 1,993,000 113,254,916 115,247,916 0 115,247,916

NET ASSETS 1,600 296,351,000 42,481,377 338,833,977 (155,736,292) 183,097,685

EQUITY
Contributed equity 8 1,600 334,340,000 42,481,377 376,822,977 (334,340,000) 42,482,977

Retained losses 0 (37,989,000) (37,989,000) 178,603,708 140,614,708

TOTAL EQUITY 1,600 296,351,000 42,481,377 338,833,977 (155,736,292) 183,097,685

48

Assumptions

1. The PIF column has been sourced from the PIF 30 June 2009 audited Annual Report.

2. ALF is incorporated with 160,000,000 issued ordinary shares at an issue price of
$0.00001 per share.

3. For the purposes of preparing a consolidated Income Statement for the year ended 30
June 2009, per AASB 127: Consolidated and Separate Financial Statements, ALF is
assumed to have had "control" of PIF from 1 July 2008.

4. PIF net assets at 30 June 2008 are nil per the 2008 audited accounts. However, the 30
June 2009 audited accounts disclose that on 15 October 2008, unit holders resolved to

[…]

30 June 2008 to enable a consolidation of the 30 June 2009 results of PIF under AASB 127. If
however the deemed date of "control" was assumed to be 30 June 2009, the excess of
$180,045,708 above would reduce to $148,142,255.

4.2.6 Merged Entity Pro Forma Historical Balance Sheet

The Merged Entity Pro Forma Historical Balance sheet is compiled from the aggregation
of:

 a balance sheet extracted from ALF’s Pro Forma  Historical Financial

Information;

 a balance sheet extracted from PIF’s Pro Forma Historical Financial Information;
and

 relevant pro forma adjustments, if any, required to present the Merged Entity on
an aggregated and go forward basis as set out below.

Set out below is the Merged Pro Forma Historical Balance Sheet as at 31 December 2009.
The Merged Entity Pro Forma Historical Balance Sheet is prepared on the basis that the
Offer had completed on 31 December 2009. The Offer will not complete until a future
date and only if the conditions attached to the Offer are satisfied or waived.

50

Pro Forma Historical Balance Sheet as at 31 December 2009

Balance Sheet ‐ 31 December 2009 Original Reviewed Proforma  Combined Consolidation Consolidated

ALF PIF Adjustments Entity Entries Entity

ASSETS
Cash and cash equivalents 1,600 4,601,000 4,602,600 4,602,600

Other financial assets 0 57,054,000 57,054,000 57,054,000

Receivables 0 720,000 720,000 720,000

Financial assets held at fair value through profit or loss 0 12,916,000 12,916,000 12,916,000

Inventory 0 41,800,000 41,800,000 41,800,000

Mortgage loans 0 153,054,000 153,054,000 153,054,000

Investment in PIF 0 0 155,736,292 155,736,292 (155,736,292) 0

Goodwill on consolidation 0 0 0 0

TOTAL ASSETS 1,600 270,145,000 155,736,292 425,882,892 (155,736,292) 270,146,600

LIABILITIES
Payables 0 5,009,000 5,009,000 5,009,000

Payable to PIF Unit Holders (@ $1.50 per RPS) 0 0 113,254,916 113,254,916 113,254,916

Interest bearing liabilities 0 0 0 0

TOTAL LIABILITIES (excluding net assets attributable to unit holders) 0 5,009,000 113,254,916 118,263,916 0 118,263,916

Net assets attributable to unit holders ‐ liability 0 0 0 0

TOTAL LIABILITIES 0 5,009,000 113,254,916 118,263,916 0 118,263,916

NET ASSETS 1,600 265,136,000 42,481,377 307,618,977 (155,736,292) 151,882,685

EQUITY
Contributed equity 1,600 334,340,000 42,481,377 376,822,977 (334,340,000) 42,482,977

Retained losses 0 (73,004,000) (73,004,000) 178,603,708 105,599,708

Minority interest 0 3,800,000 3,800,000 3,800,000

TOTAL EQUITY 1,600 265,136,000 42,481,377 307,618,977 (155,736,292) 151,882,685

51

4.2.7 Pro forma adjustments relating to the impact of acquisition accounting

Accounting Standard AASB 3 Business Combinations requires ALF to measure the cost
of the Offer at the aggregate of the fair value of assets, liabilities and equity issued by
ALF in exchange for control of PIF at the date on which the exchange occurs.

The ALF securities to be issued are the cost of the acquisition. For the purpose of
providing the Pro forma historical balance sheet, the ALF securities have been valued at
their NTA as at 31 December 2009.

4.3 Effect on Capital Structure